respect of property development projects for which construction works and sales have commenced. As a

result of which, the retained earnings of the Group as at 1 January 2019 was overstated by RM41.2 million

and the profit for the year of the Group for the previous financial year ended 31 December 2019 was

understated by RM10.0 million; and

(b) In the prior financial years, the Group had inadvertently not adjusted for the reversal of deferred tax assets

which were no longer required upon the change of its accounting policy for accounting for investment

properties from the cost model to the fair value model. This has resulted in the overstatement of retained

earnings of the Group as at 1 January 2019 by RM28.6 million and an overstatement of the deferred tax

assets by the same amount.

The financial effects of the abovementioned prior year adjustments and changes in certain comparative

amounts to conform with the current year's financial statements presentation of the Group are as follows:

Statement of Financial Position

As at 31 December 2019

As previously

stated

 Prior year

adjustments (a)

and (b)  As restated

  RM’000   RM’000   RM’000
Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 639,630 - 639,630

Right-of-use – property, plant and equipment 3,613 - 3,613

Investment properties 2,006,439 - 2,006,439

Right-of-use – investment properties 75,853 - 75,853

Inventories - land held for property development 12,337,053 (21,436) 12,315,617

Intangible asset 14,089 - 14,089

Investments in joint ventures 2,979,178 - 2,979,178

Investments in associated companies 560,090 - 560,090

Other investments 96 - 96

Amounts owing by joint ventures 69,785 - 69,785

Trade receivables 30,249 - 30,249

Other receivables, deposits and prepayments 66,017 - 66,017

Deferred tax assets 284,666 (28,592) 256,074

 19,066,758 (50,028) 19,016,730

S P SETIA BERHAD
(Company No: 197401002663 (19698-X))

   (Incorporated in Malaysia)  7

1. Basis of Preparation (continued)

Statement of Financial Position (continued)

As at 31 December 2019

As previously

stated

Prior year

adjustments (a)

and (b)  As restated
  RM’000   RM’000   RM’000
Current assets

Trade receivables   722,003  -   722,003

Contract assets   1,077,886  -   1,077,886

Other receivables, deposits and prepayments   212,277  -   212,277

Inventories - property development costs   3,125,909   (53,639)   3,072,270

Inventories - completed properties and others   1,444,115   25,102   1,469,217

Contract cost assets   1,177,645   18,760   1,196,405

Amounts owing by joint ventures   85,104  -   85,104

Amounts owing by associated companies   590  -   590

Amounts owing by related parties   930  -   930

Current tax assets   69,421  -   69,421

Short-term funds   1,676,226  -   1,676,226

Short-term deposits   179,503  -   179,503

Cash and bank balances   1,204,348  -   1,204,348

 10,975,957 (9,777) 10,966,180

Total assets 30,042,715 (59,805) 29,982,910

Equity

Share capital   8,432,321  -   8,432,321

Share capital - RCPS-i A   1,087,363  -   1,087,363

Share capital - RCPS-i B   1,035,304  -   1,035,304

Share based payment reserve   144,721  -   144,721

Reserve on acquisition arising from common control   (1,295,884) -   (1,295,884)

Exchange translation reserve   (27,162) -   (27,162)

Retained earnings   4,972,532  (59,805)   4,912,727

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 14,349,195 (59,805) 14,289,390

Non-controlling interests 1,432,647 - 1,432,647

Total equity 15,781,842 (59,805) 15,722,037

S P SETIA BERHAD
(Company No: 197401002663 (19698-X))

   (Incorporated in Malaysia)  8

1. Basis of Preparation (continued)

Statement of Financial Position (continued)

As at 31 December 2019

As previously

stated

Prior year

adjustments (a)

and (b)  As restated
  RM’000   RM’000   RM’000
Non-current liabilities

Redeemable cumulative preference shares   37,006  -   37,006

Other payables and accruals   90,874  -   90,874

Long-term borrowings   8,838,769  -   8,838,769

Lease liabilities   2,404  -   2,404

Deferred tax liabilities   455,575  -   455,575

 9,424,628 - 9,424,628

Current liabilities

Redeemable cumulative preference shares   32,413  -   32,413

Trade payables   1,592,878  -   1,592,878

Contract liabilities   158,966  -   158,966

Other payables and accruals   688,592  -   688,592

Short-term borrowings   2,330,399  -   2,330,399

Lease liabilities   1,288  -   1,288

Current tax liabilities   30,591  -   30,591

Amounts owing to related parties   1,118  -   1,118

 4,836,245 - 4,836,245

Total liabilities 14,260,873 - 14,260,873

Total equity and liabilities 30,042,715 (59,805) 29,982,910

S P SETIA BERHAD
(Company No: 197401002663 (19698-X))

   (Incorporated in Malaysia)  9

1. Basis of Preparation (continued)

Statement of Comprehensive Income

For the financial year ended 31 December 2019

 As previously

stated

Prior year

adjustment (a)

Reclassification As restated
  RM’000   RM’000   RM’000   RM’000

Revenue  3,928,874  - -  3,928,874

Cost of sales  (2,913,030) 10,025 128,922  (2,774,083)

Gross profit  1,015,844  10,025 128,922  1,154,791

Other income  215,463  - -  215,463

Selling and marketing expenses  (88,861) - -  (88,861)

Administrative and general expenses  (314,998) - (128,922)  (443,920)

Share of results of joint ventures  (19,959) - -  (19,959)

Share of results of associated companies  28,448  - -  28,448

Finance costs  (237,707) - -  (237,707)

Profit before tax  598,230  10,025 - 608,255

Taxation  (176,199) - -  (176,199)

Profit for the year 422,031 10,025 - 432,056

Other comprehensive income, net of tax

Exchange differences on translation of

  foreign operations 22,887 - - 22,887

Total comprehensive income for the year 444,918 10,025 - 454,943

Profit attributable to:

Owners of the Company 343,720 10,025 - 353,745

Non-controlling interests 78,311 - - 78,311

 422,031 10,025 - 432,056

Total comprehensive income

  attributable to:

Owners of the Company 366,616 10,025 - 376,641

Non-controlling interests 78,302 - - 78,302

 444,918 10,025 - 454,943

The accounting policies adopted by the Group in this condensed financial report are consistent with those

adopted in the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2019 except for the adoption of

the following Amendments to MFRSs:-

Amendments to MFRS 3 Definition of a Business

Amendments to MFRS 101 Presentation of Financial Statements – Definition

  of Material

Amendments to MFRS 108 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting

  Estimates and Errors – Definition of Material

Amendments to MFRS 9, MFRS 139 and MFRS 7 Interest Rate Benchmark Reform